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Seps for Rural DeTdopment

4629. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY; Will the Minister of AGRI CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased-tq state;

(a) whether massive agricultural development coupled with doubling of the irrigation facilities a must for rural development; and

(b) if so. the steps Government propose to take in this respect?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (q)
Yes, Sir.

(b) Intensive agricultural practices are being propagated and higher allocation of funds have been made for irrigation.

Parambikkulam Project

4630. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the importance of the Parambik kulam Project in Coimbatore District for its potentialities of irrigation of thousands of acres; and

(b) the steps taken so far for im plementation of the Project, the amount invested and the time-scho-dule of operations envisaged?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
Yes, Sir. The Parambikkulam Aliyar Project of Tamil Nadu envisages irri gation facilities to an area of 1.01 lakh hectares in Coimbatore District.

(b) The' project is in an advance stage of construction with an expen diture of about Rs. 55 crores having been incurred against the irrigation share of Rs. 59.63 crores. Works on the Lower Nirar Dam and the timnel are in progress and the Project is acheduled to be completed in the yearly period of the Sixth Plan.
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Expenditure Incurred on Furnishing Erstwhile Ministers’ and Present

Ministers’ Residences

4632. SHRI MANOHAK LAL: Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 313 on the 4th July, 1977 regarding expenditure incurred on the erstwhile Ministers’ residences and state:

(a) the items of furniture and of general use supplied to them; and

(b) the expenditure incurred on furnishing the residences and offices of the present Ministers?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT); (a) There are various arti cles of furniture which are supplied to the Ministers. A list of major items of furniture and electric appliances ivhich are supplied is enclosed.

(b) An expenditure of Ks. 93,111/
has been incurred on furnishing Ihe residences of the present Ministers dur ing the period from 1st April, 1977 to 30th June, 1977. The information regarding expenditure on furnishing offices is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Names of Major articles of Furniture generally supplied to Hon’ble Ministers.

(This list is indicative and not exhaus tive.)

(a) CIVIL;

1. Curtains

2. Carpet—Decora/Woollen

S. Cotton Durret.

4. Durries

5. Sofa Sets

6. Centre Table

7. Beds—Light/JIeavy

8. Mattress—Foam/ Cotton

9. Bed Side tables

10. Almirahs—Steel/Wooden

11. Dining Table

12. Dining Chairs

13. Side Board

14. K. P. Table

15. K. P. Almirah

16. Towel Rail

17. Bath Board/Steel.

18. G. I. Tub

